the Placing, are estimated to be approximately HK$8,150,000.00, representing a net issue price of
approximately HK$0.051 per Placing Share. The Company intends to use such net proceeds for
the general working capital of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise additional funding
for the business operations of the Group and will strengthen the Group’s financial position, and
enlarge shareholders’ base of the Company which may in turn establish and strengthen the existing
and future business of the Group, enhance the liquidity of the Shares, and provide working capital
to the Group to meet any financial obligations of the Group.

5

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming
that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to and immediately after Completion) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately
after completion of

the Placing (assuming
all the Placing Shares

are fully placed)
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Marvel Jumbo Limited (Note 1) 540,000,000 67.50% 540,000,000 56.25%
Charm Dragon Investments Limited (Note 2) 60,000,000 7.50% 60,000,000 6.25%
The Placees – – 160,000,000 16.67%
Other public Shareholders 200,000,000 25.00% 200,000,000 20.83%
Total 800,000,000 100.00% 960,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Marvel Jumbo Limited is owned as to (i) 30.24% by Ms. Wong Suet Hing; (ii) 30.24% by Ms. Chow Lai Fan;
(iii) 18.24% by Ms. Wong Sau Ting Peony; (iv) 14.64% by Ms. Wong Suet Ching; (v) 4.2% by Mr. Ma Sui
Hong and 2.44% owned by Linking World Limited. Ms. Wong Suet Hing and Ms. Wong Sau Ting Peony being
our executive Directors, are also directors of Marvel Jumbo Limited.

(2) Charm Dragon Investments Limited is 100% owned by Mr. Cheung Wai Yin Wilson, as such, he is deemed
under the SFO to be interested in all the shares in which Charm Dragon Investments Limited is interested. By